Investment Solutions (10.5)   3.5 3.1 3.5   (0.4)

Specialized Financial Services  (7.4)   2.3 2.6 2.7   0.1

Financial Investments (3.0)   0.9 0.8 1.0   (0.2)

Corporate center (5.8)   2.0 1.6 2.2   (0.1)

Total Natixis (61.2)   20.0 19.7 18.0   (3.5)(1)

Impact in net revenues

in €m 1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14   2014

Specialized Financial Services  (Leasing) (2.0)   0.0 0.0 2.0   0.0

Total Natixis (2.0)   0.0 0.0 2.0   0.0

(1)

 Effect in the accounting of the social solidarity contribution (C3S tax) taken into account as of January 1st

2014

   Presentation of Natixis   1
   Press releases

   Natixis   Update to the 2014 Registration Document   5

Appendix 2: 2014 quarterly series pro forma of the changes in standards and

organization specified above

Natixis Consolidated pro forma

in €m 1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14   2014

Net revenues 1,879 2,032 1,715 1,886   7,512

Expenses  (1,386) (1,352) (1,283) (1,422)   (5,442)

Gross operating income   492  681  433  464   2,069

Provision for credit losses (78) (85) (61) (78)   (302)

Associates  11 9 11 9   40

Gain or loss on other assets 0 (23) 88 13   78

Change in value of goodwill 0 (38) 0 (12)   (51)

Pre-tax profit  425  543  471  396   1,834

Tax  (148) (183) (151) (140)   (623)

Minority interest  (7) (14) (27) (28)   (76)

Net income (group share)  270 345 293 228   1,136

2014 Natixis pro forma results - breakdown by business division

in €m
Wholesale

Banking

Invest.

Solutions
SFS

Fin.

Invests.

Corp.

Center

Natixis

excl.

GAPC

GAPC

Natixis

reported

pro forma

Net revenues 2,804 2,822 1,266 830 (218)   7,505   7   7,512

Expenses  (1,715) (2,004) (832) (693) (151)   (5,395)   (48)   (5,442)

Gross operating

income
1,089 818 434 138 (368)

2,110

(41)

2,069

Provision for credit

losses
(186) 5 (76) (10) (33)

(300)

(2)

(302)

Net operating

income
903 823 359 127 (402)

1,810

(43)

1,767

Associates  21 17 0 2 0   40   0   40

Other items 0 (20) 15 (51) 82   27   0   27

Pre-tax profit 924 820 374 78 (319)

1,877

(43)

1,834

   Tax   (638)   15   (623)

   Minority interest   (76)   0   (76)

   Net income (gs) excl. GAPC

1,164

Net income
(gs)

  (28)

1,136

   GAPC net of tax   (28)

   Net income (gs)

1,136

   Presentation of Natixis   1
   Press releases

   Natixis   Update to the 2014 Registration Document   6

Wholesale Banking

in €m 1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14   2014

Net revenues 732 763 680 629   2,804

Commercial Banking   102 100 101 114   416

Structured Financing   290 262 271 273   1,095

Capital Markets  349 384 314 249   1,296

   Fixed Income & Treasury  233 249 224 164   871

   Equity  116 135 89 85   425

Other  (8) 16 (6) (7)   (4)

Expenses  (455) (422) (403) (435)   (1,715)

Gross operating income  277 340 277 194   1,089

Provision for credit losses  (52) (61) (24) (48)   (186)

Net operating income  225 279 253 146   903

Associates 6 4 6 5   21

Other items 0 0 0 0   0

Pre-tax profit 231 283 260 151   924

Cost/Income ratio  62.1 % 55.4 % 59.2 % 69.1 %   61.2 %

Cost/Income ratio excluding IFRIC 21 effect 57.4 % 56.8 % 61.0 % 70.5 %   61.1 %

RWA (Basel 3 – in €bn) 76.0 77.8 74.7 72.2   72.2

Normative capital allocation (Basel 3)  7,549 7,704 7,879 7,568   7,675

ROE after tax (Basel 3)  8.1 % 9.6 % 8.7 % 5.3 %   7.9 %

ROE after tax (Basel 3) excluding IFRIC 21 effect 9.3 % 9.2 % 8.3 % 5.0 %   7.9 %

   Presentation of Natixis   1
   Press releases

   Natixis   Update to the 2014 Registration Document   7

Investment Solutions

in €m 1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14   2014

Net revenues 648 711 690 773   2,822

Asset Management 489 527 523 599   2,137

Private Banking  31 33 31 33   128

Insurance  126 139 130 134   529

Expenses  (486) (489) (480) (549)   (2,004)

Gross operating income  163 222 210 223   818

Provision for credit losses 2 0 0 2   5

Net operating income  165 222 211 225   823

Associates 4 5 4 4   17

Other items (2) (10) (6) (3)   (20)

Pre-tax profit 167 217 209 227   820

Cost/Income ratio  74.9 % 68.8 % 69.5 % 71.1 %   71.0 %

Cost/Income ratio excluding IFRIC 21 effect 73.3 % 69.3 % 70.0 % 71.5 %   71.0 %

RWA (Basel 3 – in €bn) 12.8 13.0 13.0 13.8   13.8

Normative capital allocation (Basel 3)  3,578 3,616 3,647 3,762   3,650

ROE after tax (Basel 3)  12.7 % 15.6 % 15.7 % 15.9 %   15.0 %

ROE after tax (Basel 3) excluding IFRIC 21 effect 13.5 % 15.3 % 15.4 % 15.7 %   15.0 %

   Presentation of Natixis   1
   Press releases

   Natixis   Update to the 2014 Registration Document   8

Specialized Financial Services

in €m 1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14   2014

Net revenues 313 320 307 327   1,266

Specialized Financing  179 186 183 195   743

Factoring 37 36 23 37   133

Sureties & Financial Guarantees  32 37 31 34   133

Leasing 43 44 60 54   200

Consumer Financing  63 65 65 66   259

Film Industry Financing  4 5 4 4   18

Financial Services 133 133 124 132   524

Employee Savings Scheme  30 34 27 33   123

Payments 77 74 74 73   298

Securities Services 27 26 24 26   103

Expenses  (214) (206) (200) (212)   (832)

Gross operating income  99 113 107 115   434

Provision for credit losses  (19) (16) (20) (22)   (76)

Net operating income  80 98 88 94   359

Associates 0 0 0 0   0

Other items 0 0 17 (2)   15

Pre-tax profit  80 98 105 92   374

Cost/Income ratio  68.4 % 64.5 % 65.1 % 64.8 %   65.7 %

Cost/Income ratio excluding IFRIC 21 effect 65.6 % 65.2 % 65.9 % 66.1 %   65.7 %

RWA (Basel 3 – in €bn) 13.9 14.1 13.5 14.4   14.4

Normative capital allocation (Basel 3)  1,698 1,639 1,661 1,600   1,650

ROE after tax (Basel 3)  12.0 % 15.3 % 16.2 % 14.5 %   14.5 %

ROE after tax (Basel 3) excluding IFRIC 21 effect 13.4 % 14.9 % 15.8 % 13.8 %   14.5 %

2/2

   Presentation of Natixis   1
   Press releases

   Natixis   Update to the 2014 Registration Document   9

Financial Investments

in €m 1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14   2014

Net revenues 213 212 209 196   830

Coface 178 171 171 168   689

Corporate data solutions 21 21 20 21   83

Others 14 20 18 6   58

Expenses (176) (170) (167) (180)   (693)

Gross operating income  37 42 43 16   138

Provision for credit losses  (2) (3) (2) (4)   (10)

Net operating income  36 38 41 12   127

Associates 0 1 1 0   2

Other items 0 (38) 0 (12)   (51)

Pre-tax profit  36 1 41 0   78

Corporate Center

in €m 1Q14 2Q14 3Q14 4Q14   2014

Net revenues (42) 35 (171) (39)   (218)

Expenses  (40) (32) (33) (46)   (151)

Gross operating income  (82) 3 (204) (85)   (368)

Provision for credit losses  (8) (3) (16) (7)   (33)

Net operating income  (90) 0 (220) (92)   (402)

Associates 0 0 0 0   0

Other items 1 (14) 77 17   82

[…]

The recurring tax expense came to €551 million at June 30, 2015. The effective tax rate

was 41.2% at June 30, 2015.

After incorporating €69 million in non-controlling interests, recurring net income

(group share) amounted to €737 million.

Consolidated management ROE after tax was 8.5% in first-half 2015.

(1) Core businesses and financial investments.

(2) Changes in methodology related to IFRS 13 (CVA/DVA) in Q2 2014 (-€37 million).

   Overview of the fiscal year   4
   Interim Management report

   Natixis   Update to the 2014 Registration Document   107

Appendix to 4.1.3 – Consolidated Results

Reconciliation of management results to reported results

Natixis (June 2014)

H1 2014 Non-recurring H1 2014

H1 2014 IFRIC 21

H1 2014

(in millions of euros)

management

excl. non-

recurring

items items

manage

ment GAPC

pro forma impacts

published

Net revenues 3,879 25

3,904 7

3,911 –2

3,913

Expenses

–2,690 0

–2,690 –48

–2,738 –41

–2,697

Gross operating income 1,189 25

1,214 –41

1,173 –43

1,216

Provision for credit losses –161

–161 –2

–163

–163

Operating income 1,027 25

1,053 –43

1,010 –43

1,053

Associates 20

20 0

20

20

Gain or loss on other assets –9 –15

–24 0

–24

–24

Change in value of goodwill 0 –39

–39 0

–39

–39

Pre-tax profit 1,039 –28

1,011 –43

968 –43

1,011

Taxes

–374 27

–346 15

–331 16

–348

Non-controlling interests –21

–21 0

–21

–21

Recurring net income (group

share) 644 –1

643 –28

615 –27

642

GAPC net income

–28

-

-

Net income (group share)

615

615 – 27

642

Cost/income ratio 69.4%

68.9%

70.0%

68.9%

Natixis (June 2015)

H1 2015  Non-recurring H1 2015

(in millions of euros)

management
excl. non-

recurring items items published

Net revenues 4,360 130 4,491

Expenses –2,937 –48 –2,984

Gross operating income 1,424 83 1,507

Provision for credit losses –141

–141

Operating income 1,282 83 1,365

Associates 22

22

Gain or loss on other assets –0 –30 –30

Change in value of goodwill 0

0

Pre-tax profit 1,304 53 1,357

Taxes

–506 –45 –551

Non-controlling interests –69

–69

Recurring net income (group share) 729 8 737

Cost/income ratio 67.3%

66.5%

   Overview of the fiscal year   4
   Interim Management report

   Natixis   Update to the 2014 Registration Document   108

4.1.4 Analysis by Natixis business line

4.1.4.1 Corporate and Investment Banking

Corporate and Investment Banking

H1 2015 H1 2014

(in millions of euros)   pro forma